
 Florida Department of Education 
K-12 Public Schools

Bureau of Exceptional Education and  Student Services
4th Quarter Report, FY 2008-2009

Driver License Requirement
4/1/09 - 6/30/09

 

Notice of Notice of Total Suspensions 
Intent to Intent to Non- Non- Suspensions Cleared 
Suspend Suspend Licensed/Non- Licensed/Non- Issued 2nd Before Suspensions 
Letters Letters Compliance Compliance Waivers Waivers Waivers (Includes 2nd Suspensions Effective Cleared After Suspensions 

District Issued Deleted Letters Issued Letters Deleted Requested Approved Denied Suspensions) Issued Date Effective Date Deleted
*Alachua 5 33 4 59 0 0 0 5 0 1 11 3
Baker 10 16 6 25 0 0 0 9 0 1 5 1
Bay 31 132 39 157 0 0 0 33 1 6 33 23
Bradford 23 13 22 11 0 0 0 26 0 1 4 5
Brevard 60 135 77 165 1 0 0 79 4 15 42 29
Broward 331 319 503 762 1 1 0 375 15 21 171 52
Calhoun 1 2 0 5 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0
Charlotte 28 44 40 68 0 0 0 38 1 2 17 7
Citrus 25 39 39 63 0 0 0 35 2 0 14 3
Clay 74 77 48 99 0 0 0 63 4 7 14 13
Collier 65 128 55 132 0 0 0 76 5 4 41 29
Columbia 13 21 16 42 0 0 0 16 1 3 7 4
Dade 257 432 559 1,685 0 0 1 359 2 33 160 57
Desoto 6 11 8 45 0 0 0 24 1 2 14 1
Dixie 6 6 1 13 1 0 1 5 0 0 1 3
*Duval 12 262 18 913 0 0 0 11 1 3 96 32
Escambia 18 57 39 197 0 0 0 28 0 5 22 3
Flagler 8 26 18 33 0 0 0 8 0 5 5 3
Franklin 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Gadsden 2 9 2 43 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 1
Gilchrist 0 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
*Glades 1 6 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 1
Gulf 3 11 2 7 0 0 0 4 0 2 4 4
Hamilton 1 2 7 15 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2
Hardee 1 12 12 25 0 0 0 4 0 0 4 0
Hendry 5 13 7 38 0 0 0 14 0 2 8 5
Hernando 14 37 22 33 1 0 0 37 0 2 19 7
Highlands 13 26 19 54 0 0 0 22 0 1 9 4
Hillsborough 141 212 352 467 0 0 0 148 5 7 76 20
*Holmes 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Indian River 20 26 12 37 1 0 1 18 2 6 8 4
Jackson 5 14 6 29 0 0 0 6 0 0 7 1
*Jefferson 0 3 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Lafayette 2 1 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
Lake 32 26 32 71 0 0 0 43 0 7 17 10

*District did not report during this quarter, data indicated on this report is based on actions taken by the DHSMV independent of the district.
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District
Lee 105
Leon 33
Levy 4
Liberty 3
*Madison 1
Manatee 63
Marion 106
Martin 13
Monroe 6
Nassau 24
Okaloosa 43
Okeechobee 14
Orange 185
*Osceola 4
Palm Beach 85
Pasco 30
Pinellas 83
 Polk 171
Putnam 30
Santa Rosa 12
Sarasota 110
Seminole 35
St. Johns 59
St. Lucie 57
Sumter 3

Notice of 
Intent to 
Suspend 
Letters 
Issued

Notice of 
Intent to 
Suspend 
Letters 
Deleted

147
46
9
2
5
97
97
24
16
20
41
29
108
22
265
87
330
249
41
12
310
48
81
95
6

Non-
Licensed/Non-

Compliance 
Letters Issued

131
51
6
2
1
103
183
14
19
16
31
7
208
9
116
46
128
227
18
9
121
39
19
46
7

Non-
Licensed/Non-

Compliance 
Letters Deleted
283
108
15
2
7
186
207
33
22
29
32
29
456
73
464
174
603
444
64
17
387
108
63
165
8

Waivers 
Requested

0
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
2
0
1
1
0
0
1
0
1
0
0

Waivers 
Approved
0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 1
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 1
0 0
0 2
0 0
0 1
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 1
0 0
0 1
0 0

Waivers 
Denied

0 29
57
5
4
1
67
111
6
9
28
41
16
226
10
89
39
155
212
34
17
169
44
74
56

Total 
Suspensions 

Issued 
(Includes 2nd 
Suspensions)

2nd 
Suspensions 

Issued
2 2
3 3
0 0
2 0
0 0
3 1
6 10
0 0
1 0
1 2
1 3
0 0
3 21
0 0
1 7
0 3
7 19
6 11
2 7
0 3
21 23
1 1
3 5
4 7

Suspensions 
Cleared 
Before 

Effective 
Date

Suspensions 
Cleared After 
Effective Date
37
22
1
0
3
62
42
7
5
6
19
18
70
15
76
42
110
99
11
15
121
18
36
44

Suspensions 
Deleted

17
6
1
2
0
14
33
1
4
4
6
8
34
3
26
11
48
39
10
3
102
7
16
17

0 0 3 0 0 3 1
*Suwannee 1 7 0 19 0 0 0 1 0 0 6 2
Taylor 10 10 6 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 2
Union 5 3 3 12 0 0 0 6 0 2 1 1
Volusia 25 68 63 162 1 1 0 42 0 1 27 16
Wakulla 5 8 7 10 0 0 0 9 0 0 4 0
Walton 4 6 4 5 0 0 0 6 0 1 3 2
Washington 2 5 3 12 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 1
Unknown Cty 3 36 4,231 5,021 0 0 0 4 0 0 15 6
State Total 2,547 4,484 7,844 14,550 15 2 10 3,068 112 269 1,768 770
Note: Individual reinstatement data is based on county of residence

*District did not report during this quarter, data indicated on this report is based on actions taken by the DHSMV independent of the district.
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