Florida Department of Education K-12 Public Schools Bureau of Exceptional Education and Student Services 4th Quarter Report, FY 2008-2009 Driver License Requirement 4/1/09 - 6/30/09

District	Notice of Intent to Suspend Letters Issued	Notice of Intent to Suspend Letters Deleted	Non- Licensed/Non- Compliance Letters Issued	Non- Licensed/Non- Compliance Letters Deleted	Waivers Requested	Waivers Approved	Waivers Denied	Total Suspensions Issued (Includes 2nd Suspensions)	2nd Suspensions Issued	Suspensions Cleared Before Effective Date	Suspensions Cleared After Effective Date	Suspensions Deleted
*Alachua	5	33	4	59	0	0	0	5	0	1		3
	10	16	6	25	0	0		-	0	1	5	1
	31		39	157	0	0		33	1	6		23
	23	13	22	11	0	0			0	1	•	5
	60	135	77	165	1	0		79	4	15		29
	331	319	503	762	1	1		375	15	21		52
Calhoun	1	2	0	5	0	0			0	0	-	0
Charlotte	28		40	68	0	0		38	1	2	17	7
Citrus	25	39	39	63	0	0		35	2	0	11	3
	74	77	48	99	0	0		63	4	7	14	13
	65		55	132	0	0	0	76	5	4	41	29
Columbia	13	21	16	42	0	0	0	16	1	3	7	4
Dade	257	432	559	1,685	0	0		359	2	33		57
Desoto	6	11	8	45	0	0		24	1	2	14	1
Dixie	6	6	1	13	1	0	1	5	0	0	1	3
*Duval	12	262	18	913	0	0	•	11	1	3	96	32
Escambia	18	57	39	197	0	0	0	28	0	5	22	3
Flagler	8	26	18	33	0	0	0	8	0	5	5	3
Franklin	0	1	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
Gadsden	2	9	2	43	0	0	0	2	0	1	1	1
Gilchrist	0	1	3	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0
*Glades	1	6	0	2	0	0	0	3	0	0	3	1
Gulf	3	11	2	7	0	0	0	4	0	2	4	4
Hamilton	1	2	7	15	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	2
Hardee	1	12	12	25	0	0	0	4	0	0	4	0
Hendry	5	13	7	38	0	0	0	14	0	2	8	5
Hernando	14	37	22	33	1	0	0	37	0	2	19	7
Highlands	13	26	19	54	0	0	0	22	0	1	9	4
Hillsborough	141	212	352	467	0	0	0	148	5	7	76	20
*Holmes	0	1	0	3	0	0			0	0	0	0
Indian River	20	26	12	37	1	0	1	18	2	6	8	4
Jackson	5	14	6	29	0	0	0	6	0	0	7	1
*Jefferson	0	3	1	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	0
Lafayette	2	1	1	2	0	0			0	0	0	0
Lake	32	26	32	71	0	0	0	43	0	7	17	10

*District did not report during this quarter, data indicated on this report is based on actions taken by the DHSMV independent of the district. Attachment 1 - page 1

Florida Department of Education K-12 Public Schools Bureau of Exceptional Education and Student Services 4th Quarter Report, FY 2008-2009 Driver License Requirement 4/1/09 - 6/30/09

District	Notice of Intent to Suspend Letters Issued	Notice of Intent to Suspend Letters Deleted	Non- Licensed/Non- Compliance Letters Issued	Non- Licensed/Non- Compliance Letters Deleted	Waivers Requested	Waivers Approved	Waivers Denied	Total Suspensions Issued (Includes 2nd Suspensions)	2nd Suspensions Issued	Suspensions Cleared Before Effective Date	Suspensions Cleared After Effective Date	-
Lee	105	147	131	283	0	0		29	2	2	37	17
Leon	33	46	51	108	0	0	0	57	3	3	22	6
Levy	4	9	6	15	0	0	0	5	0	0	1	1
Liberty	3	2	2	2	0	0	0	4	2	0	0	2
*Madison	1	5	1	7	0	0	0	1	0	0	3	0
Manatee	63	97	103	186	2	0	1	67	3	1	62	14
Marion	106	97	183	207	0	0	0	111	6	10	42	33
Martin	13	24	14	33	0	0	0	6	0	0	7	1
Monroe	6	16	19	22	0	0	0	9	1	0	5	4
Nassau	24	20	16	29	0	0	0	28	1	2	6	4
Okaloosa	43	41	31	32	0	0	0	41	1	3	1)	6
Okeechobee	14	29	7	29	0	0	0	16	0	0		8
Orange	185	108	208	456	1	0		226	3	21	70	34
*Osceola	4	22	9	73	0	0		10	0	0	15	3
Palm Beach	85	265	116	464	2	0	2	89	1	7	76	26
Pasco	30	87	46	174	0	0	0	- /	0	3	42	11
Pinellas	83	330	128	603	1	0	1	155	7	19	110	48
Polk	171	249	227	444	1	0		212	6	11	99	39
Putnam	30	41	18	64	0	0	0	34	2	7	11	10
Santa Rosa	12	12	9	17	0	0	0	- /	0	3	15	3
Sarasota	110	310	121	387	1	0	1	169	21	23	121	102
Seminole	35	48	39	108	0	0	0	44	1	1	18	7
St. Johns	59	81	19	63	1	0	1	74	3	5	36	16
St. Lucie	57	95	46	165	0	0	0	56	4	7	44	17
Sumter	3	6	7	8	0	0	0	3	0	0	3	1
*Suwannee	1	7	0	19	0	0	0	1	0	0	6	2
Taylor	10	10	6	19	0	0	0	0	0	0	9	2
Union	5	3	3	12	0	0	-	v	0	2	1	1
Volusia	25	68	63	162	1	1	0	42	0	1	27	16
Wakulla	5	8	7	10	0	0	0		0	0	4	0
Walton	4	6	4	5	0	0			0	1	3	2
Washington	2	5	3	12	0	0	0	2	1	0	1	1
Unknown Cty	3	36	4,231	5,021	0	0	0	4	0	0	15	6
State Total	2,547	4,484	7,844	14,550	15	2	10	3,068	112	269	1,768	770
Note: Individual reinstatement data is based on county of residence												

*District did not report during this quarter, data indicated on this report is based on actions taken by the DHSMV independent of the district. Attachment 1 - page 2